
PLANNING COMMITTEE

2.00 PM - FRIDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2020

REMOTELY VIA TEAMS

ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 
DURATION OF THE MEETING

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meetings  (Pages 5 - 28)

3. To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented  

Report/s of the Head of Planning and Public Protection

Section A - Matters for Decision

Planning Applications Recommended for Approval

4. Application No. P2020/0294 - Harbourside  (Pages 29 - 58)
Construction of an access road, flood mitigation works, land 
contamination remediation works, improving the load capacity of 
the ground and associated works to facilitate the regeneration of a 
former brownfield land for future commercial development at 
Harbourside Strategic Employment Site, Harbourside Road, Port 
Talbot.

AGENDA



5. Application No. P2020/0505 -  2 Taillwyd Road, Neath Abbey  
(Pages 59 - 64)
Single storey rear extension, at 2 Taillwyd Road, Neath Abbey, 
SA10 7DT.

Section B - Matters for Information

6. P2018/0493 - Afan Valley Adventure Resort - Update for 
Information  (Pages 65 - 78)
Outline planning application (including access) for a proposed 
adventure resort comprising 600 no. lodges/apartments, 100-bed 
hotel with associated spa, central plaza containing restaurants, 
leisure activities and shops, adventure activities and associated 
buildings (including X-sports, alpine/ski, forest activities and Trax & 
Trail), restaurants and associated administration and maintenance 
buildings and parking for approx. 850 cars, plus associated 
landscaping, drainage and engineering operations including re-
profiling of land, boundary treatment, retaining structures, external 
lighting and CCTV, and diversion of public rights of way. Additional 
and amended information received on 25/01/2019 and 07/02/2019 
under Regulation 24 with regard to biodiversity, landscape and 
visual impact, social economic impact and transport together with 
modifications to the masterplan and parameters plan, at land at Pen 
Y Bryn, Croeserw Cymmer, Port Talbot.

7. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Thursday, 24 September 2020



Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice 
Chairperson:

Councillor S.Pursey

Members: Councillors C.J.Jones, D.Keogh, R.Mizen, 
S.Bamsey, R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, 
C.Williams, S.Renkes and M.Protheroe

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member:

Councillor A.Wingrave

Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee

The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure  which is available 
at www.npt.gov.uk/planning.

If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must:

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk. 

 Ensure your request to speak is made no later than two working 
days prior to the meeting date (by 2 pm on the preceding Friday 
based on a usual Tuesday meeting), 

 Clearly indicate the item number or application number on which 
you wish to speak and confirm whether you are supporting or 
objecting to the application.

 Give your name and address (which will be publicly available unless 
there are particular reasons for confidentiality)

Please note that only one person is able to speak for each ‘category’ 
(objector; supporter; applicant/agent; Town/Community Council for each 
application.  Full details are available in the Council’s approved 
procedure.

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
h
[...]
e that Members take all 
extra relevant information into account before coming to any decision 
at the meeting.

Page 11



260520

3. APPLICATION NO.P2014/0083 - CHAIN ROAD, GLYNNEATH 

Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (proposed residential development for up to 50 dwellings 
with access to be determined (Outline) at land at Chain Road, 
Glynneath) as detailed in the circulated report.

The local ward Members, and adjacent ward Member, were present 
to give their representations at the meeting.

RESOLVED: 1. That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, Application No. 
P2014/0083 be approved, subject to the 
heads of terms, S106 Agreement and 
conditions detailed in the circulated 
report.

2. That, if within 3 months of the date of this 
resolution the S106 Agreement is not 
signed, the application shall be refused 
for the reason detailed in the circulated 
report. 

CHAIRPERSON

Page 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE

(REMOTELY VIA TEAMS)

Members Present: 16 June 2020

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Pursey

Councillors: C.J.Jones, D.Keogh, R.Mizen, S.Bamsey, 
R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, C.Williams 
and S.Renkes

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.Wingrave

Officers In 
Attendance:

C.Morris, S.Ball, M.Shaw, J.Griffiths, 
R.MacGregor, C.Davies, S.Jenkins, 
A.Manchipp, C.Plowman and T.Davies

Invitee: L.Williams (St Modwen Developments) 

1. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED 

RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 
before Committee today.

2. AMENDMENT SHEET 

Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Number: 
P2019/5574 was circulated prior to the meeting, on which the 
Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to read, in 
respect of application items on the published agenda, the 
Chairperson had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at 
today’s meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not 
want
[...]
e word ‘car’ be 
replaced by the word ‘vehicle’ as below:

The garage hereby approved (Sui 
Generis Use) shall be limited to non-
commercial activities including the 
storage/garaging of a maximum of two 
motor vehicles and two motorbikes, with 
the maximum number of motor vehicles 
(excluding motorbikes) permitted on the 
premises at any one time being a 
maximum of three, together with the 
storage of domestic and other related 
items, and the property shall not be used 
for any commercial activity at any time, 
including car vehicle spraying.

Reason:
In the interest of visual and residential 
amenity, highway and pedestrian safety 
and to comply with Policies BE1

3. APPLICATION NO. P2020/0627 - 4 WOODLANDS TERRACE, 
RESOLVEN 

Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Demolition of existing utility room and replacement with a 
single-storey side/rear extension, plus retention and completion of 
timber gazebo to side elevation at 4 Woodlands Terrace, Resolven, 
Neath, SA11 4NG) as detailed in the circulated report.

Page 24



180820

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, Application No. P2020/0627 
be approved, subject to the conditions detailed 
in the circulated report.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

(REMOTELY VIA TEAMS)

Members Present: 8 September 2020

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Pursey

Councillors: C.J.Jones, D.Keogh, R.Mizen, S.Bamsey, 
R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, C.Williams, 
S.Renkes and M.Protheroe

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor A.Wingrave

Local Members: Councillor C.Galsworthy (Bryn and Cwmavon), 
S.A.Knoyle (Glynneath) and J.D.Morgan 
(Glynneath)

Officers In 
Attendance:

C.Morris, S.Ball, M.Shaw, T.Davies, 
R.MacGregor, R.Borthwick, N.Lake, 
M.Mohammed, N.Headon, J.Woodman-Ralph, 
S.Blewett and T.Davies

Observers: G.John and D.Richards

1. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRE

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

(O BELL TRWY TEAMS)

Aelodau’n bresennol: Dydd Gwener, 2 Hydref 2020

Cadeirydd: Aelod S.Paddison

Is-gadeirydd: Aelod S.Pursey

Cynghorydd: C.J.Jones, D.Keogh, R.Mizen, S.Bamsey, 
R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock a/ac 
M.Protheroe

Swyddogion yn 
bresennol:

N.Pearce, S.Ball, R.MacGregor, H.Bowen, 
T.Davies, Jenkins, D.Tomkins, S.Blewett, 
J.Woodman-Ralph a/ac T.Davies

1. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL 

PENDERFYNWYD:     Cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfodydd blaenorol 
y Pwyllgor Cynllunio a gynhaliwyd ar y 
dyddiadau isod:

14 Ionawr 2020
4 Chwefror 2020
26 Mai 2020
16 Mehefin 2020
7 Gorffennaf 2020
28 Gorffennaf 2020
18 Awst 2020
8 Medi 2020

2. GWNEUD CAIS AM YMWELIAD(AU) SAFLE GAN Y CEISIADAU A 
GYFLWYNWYD 

PENDERFYNWYD: Peidio â chynnal unrhyw ymweliadau safle ar y 
ceisiadau a gyflwynwyd i'r Pwyllgor heddiw.



Dydd Gwener, 2 Hydref 2020

3. CAIS RHIF. P2020/0294 - GLANNAU'R HARBWR 

Gwnaeth swyddogion gyflwyniad i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar y Cais hwn 
(Adeiladu ffordd fynediad, gwaith lliniaru llifogydd, gwaith adfer tir 
halogedig, gwella gallu'r tir i gynnal llwythi a gwaith cysylltiedig i 
hwyluso'r gwaith i adfywio hen dir llwyd ar gyfer datblygiad 
masnachol yn y dyfodol ar Safle Cyflogaeth Strategol Glannau'r 
Harbwr, Ffordd Glannau'r Harbwr, Port Talbot) fel y nodir yn yr 
adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo Cais Rhif P2020/0294, yn unol 
ag argymhellion y swyddogion.

4. CAIS RHIF. P2020/0505 - 2 HEOL TAILLWYD, MYNACHLOG 
NEDD 

Gwnaeth swyddogion gyflwyniad i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar y Cais hwn 
(Estyniad cefn unllawr yn 2 Heol Taillwyd, Mynachlog Nedd SA10 
7DT) fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo Cais Rhif P2020/0505, yn unol 
ag argymhellion y swyddogion.

5. TAFLEN DDIWYGIADAU 

Sylwer: Dosbarthwyd taflen ddiwygiadau mewn perthynas â'r rhifau 
cais: P2020/0493 cyn y cyfarfod, yr oedd y Cadeirydd wedi caniatáu 
digon o amser i'r Aelodau ei darllen, mewn perthynas â'r eitemau cais 
ar yr agenda gyhoeddedig. Roedd y Cadeirydd wedi caniatáu iddi 
gael ei dosbarthu/hystyried ar frys yn y cyfarfod heddiw, am y 
rheswm a'r amgylchiadau penodol nad oedd yn dymuno gohirio 
unrhyw geisiadau ac er mwyn sicrhau bod Aelodau yn ystyried yr holl 
wybodaeth berthnasol ychwanegol cyn dod i unrhyw benderfyniad yn 
y cyfarfod.

6. P2018/0493 - CYRCHFAN ANTUR CWM AFAN - DIWEDDARIAD 
ER GWYBODAETH 

Rhoddodd swyddogion gyflwyniad ynghyd â'r wybodaeth ddiweddaraf 
am y cais hwn i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio (Cais cynllunio amlinellol (gan 
gynnwys mynedfa) ar gyfer cyrchfan antur arfaethedig a oedd yn 



Dydd Gwener, 2 Hydref 2020

cynnwys 600 o gabanau/fflatiau, gwesty 100 o welyau gyda sba 
cysylltiedig, man canolog sy'n cynnwys bwytai, gweithgareddau 
hamdden a siopau, gweithgareddau antur ac adeiladau cysylltiedig 
(gan gynnwys chwaraeon X, alpaidd/sgïo, gweithgareddau coedwig a 
Trax & Trail), bwytai ac adeiladau gweinyddu a chynnal a chadw 
cysylltiedig a pharcio ar gyfer tua 850 o geir, ynghyd â 
gweithrediadau tirlunio, draenio a pheirianneg cysylltiedig gan 
gynnwys ailbroffilio tir, trin ffiniau, adeileddau cynnal, goleuadau 
allanol a theledu cylch cyfyng, a dargyfeirio hawliau tramwy 
cyhoeddus. Gwybodaeth ychwanegol a diwygiedig a dderbyniwyd ar 
25/01/2019 a 07/02/2019 o dan Reoliad 24 o ran bioamrywiaeth, 
effaith tirwedd ac effaith weledol, effaith economaidd gymdeithasol a 
chludiant ynghyd ag addasiadau i'r prif gynllun a'r cynllun 
paramedrau, ar dir ym Mhen y Bryn, Croeserw, y Cymer, Port Talbot) 
fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.

Yn unol â phrotocol siarad cyhoeddus y Pwyllgor Cynllunio, rhoddodd 
cynrychiolwyr o Afan Valley Limited a Duff & Phelps Ltd 
(gweinyddwyr Afan Valley Ltd), eu sylwadau i'r Aelodau.

PENDERFYNWYD: Y dylid nodi'r adroddiad.

CADEIRYDD


